2025-R-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY TEXAS, AUTHORIZING OF LAREDO, THE CITY MANAGER TO RATIFY AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION THROUGH THE (CDC) NATIONAL COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF & CITY HEALTH **OFFICIALS** (NACHHO) FOR THE WASTEWATER SURVEILLANCE MENTORSHIP PROGRAM 2025 IN THE ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$25,000.00, WITH NO MATCH FOR THE CITY OF LAREDO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR THE TERM PERIOD FROM FEBRUARY 01, 2025 THROUGH JULY 31, 2025; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS RESULTING FROM THE AWARD OF THIS GRANT. ANY FUNDING AS A RESULT OF THIS APPLICATION WILL BE APPROPRIATED IN THE LAREDO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT FUND -WASTEWATER **SURVEILLANCE MENTORSHIP** PROGRAM 2025.

WHEREAS, The City of Laredo Public Health Department wishes to apply for this funding opportunity by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) through the NACCHO: Wastewater Surveillance Mentorship Program 2025. Through this award, support is granted to local health departments in implementing and expanding their wastewater surveillance efforts via inclusive, non-invasive, and inexpensive method of disease surveillance that brings a better picture of community-level infections.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAREDO THAT:

Section 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to ratify and submit an application to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) through the National Association of County & City Health Officials (NACCHO) for the Wastewater Surveillance Mentorship Program 2025 in the estimated amount of \$25,000.00, with no match for the City of Laredo Public Health Department for the term period from February 01, 2025 through July 31, 2025; and further authorizing the City Manager to execute all documents resulting from the award of this grant. Any funding as a result of this application will be appropriated in the Laredo Public Health Department Fund – Wastewater Surveillance Mentorship Program 2025.

Section 2: Funds will be appropriated once awarded.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS

DAY OF ____

_____, 2025.

DR. VICTOR D. TREVINO MAYOR

ATTEST:

MARIO I. MALDONADO JR. CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM DOANH T. NGUYEN, CITY ATTORNEY

AMBER R. HOLMES ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY